502472905 08/27/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Noble Liquidating Trust	12/01/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCRA Teknik AB
Street Address:	Kabelgatan 9
City:	Ojebyn
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	943 31

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6454884
Patent Number:	6793743
Patent Number:	6764119
Patent Number:	6959950
Patent Number:	6286352
Patent Number:	6910721
Patent Number:	7066525
Patent Number:	7108303
Patent Number:	7364226

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026585614

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 302-658-9141

Email: dedocketing@novakdruce.com
Correspondent Name: Patricia Smink Rogowski
Address Line 1: 1007 N. Orange Street

PATENT REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0607 OP \$360,00 6454884

502472905

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14992-00027	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Smink Rogowski	
Signature:	/Patricia Smink Rogowski/	
Date:	08/27/2013	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment_Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment_Patents#page3.tif source=Assignment_Patents#page4.tif source=Assignment_Patents#page5.tif source=Assignment_Patents#page6.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of November ____, 2010, is made by and among Noble Liquidating Trust, a Michigan entity ("NOBLE"), and ACCRA Teknik AB, a Swedish company ("ACCRA").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Sale Agreement dated effective as of November ___, 2010, by and between the NOBLE and the ACCRA (the "Patent Sale Agreement"), the NOBLE has agreed to transfer to the ACCRA all of the NOBLE's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications in Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Sale Agreement, the NOBLE and the ACCRA have agreed to execute this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the above referenced Patent Sale Agreement, the adequacy, legal sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- NOBLE hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to ACCRA, and ACCRA hereby accepts and assumes, all right, title and interest (a) in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A, the inventions disclosed therein, and all active United States and foreign patents and patent applications claiming priority to or otherwise issued with respect to the patent applications and patents identified in Appendix A, including, but not limited to divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, and reissues of such applications and patents; (b) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on any and all of said patents and patent applications, and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof; (c) said inventions, applications, and patents to be held and enjoyed by ACCRA, for ACCRA's own use and benefit, and for ACCRA's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by NOBLE had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration NOBLE hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever reasonably requested by ACCRA, and at the expense of ACCRA, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers that are necessary for securing to ACCRA or for maintaining for ACCRA all the patents and patent applications hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned in the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries.
- 2. This instrument is executed and delivered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Sale Agreement, including but not limited to, the representations and warranties made by NOBLE and ACCRA therein. In the event of any ambiguity or inconsistency between the terms of the Patent Sale Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Patent Sale Agreement shall prevail. EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTIES EXPLICITLY PROVIDED IN THE

PATENT SALE AGREEMENT, NOBLE MAKES NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES REGARDING THE ASSETS ASSIGNED TO ACCRA HEREIN. THE ASSETS ARE BEING SOLD TO ACCRA AS-IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND NOBLE DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSETS. NOBLE MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY THAT APPENDIX A IS ACCURATE OR COMPLETE OR THAT ANY OF THE ASSETS LISTED IN APPENDIX A ARE OR WERE AT ANY TIME ENFORCEABLE, VALID, OR SUBSISTING.

- 3. This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of NOBLE and ACCRA. No provision of this Assignment is intended to benefit, nor shall any such provision be enforceable by, any person or entity other than NOBLE and ACCRA and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan without giving effect to conflicts of law principles thereof.
- 5. This Assignment and Patent Sale Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, both oral and written, between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NOBLE and ACCRA have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

NOBLE:

Noble Liquidating Trust

Liquida Tole Trustee

THE STATE OF North Carolinas COUNTY OF Mecklenburgs

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 2 today of November 2010, personally appeared Richard P. McCracken, acting on behalf of Noble Liquidating Trust, a Michigan entity, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF North Carolina

My Commission Expires October 20, 2013

ACCRA:

ACCRA TEKNIK AB

By: Kauet C. Kyalle of Name: hopeer C. KASCHEIT, De.

Title: CEO / ACCED TEXNIR AB.

THE STATE OF Michigans

COUNTY OF Livings to \$

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 1st day of November, 2010, personally appeared Robert C. Ragine Je, acting on behalf of ACCRA Teknik AB, a Swedish company, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and

consideration therein expressed.

OLIVIA SHANLEY Notary Public - Michigan **Oakland County** My Commission Expires Jun 8, 2016 Acting in the County of Livingsto

MILW_10665455.1

APPENDIX A

Patents

Patent No.	Country	Title	Issue Date
6,454,884	US	Method of Manufacturing a Vehicle Structural Beam	9-24-2002
1296843	EP Great Britain Germany France Italy Spain Turkey	Method of Manufacturing a Vehicle Structural Beam	
6,793,743	US	Vehicle Structural Beam and Method of Manufacture	9-21-2004
6,764,119	US	Vehicle Bumper System	7-20-2004
6,959,950	US	Vehicle Bumper System	11-1-2005
6,286,352	US	Stretch Roll Forming Apparatus Using Frusto- Conical Rolls	9-11-2001
6,910,721	US	Elongated Bumper Bar with Sections Twisted Rotationally About the Axis of Elongation	6-28-2005
7,066,525	US	Wishbone Shaped Vehicle Bumper Beam	6-27-2006
7,108,303	US	Crushed Profile Bumper and Method for Producing	9-19-2006
7,364,226	US	Structural Assembly Having Integrated Outer and Inner Reinforced Members	4-29-2008
7,585,017	US	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	9-8-2009

MILW_10665455.1 **PATENT REEL: 031089 FRAME: 0613**

Patent Applications

Application or Publication No.	Country	Title	Filing Date
12/029,495	US	Reinforcing Beam Structure	2-12-2008
WO2008/100898	PCT	Reinforcing Beam Structure	2-12-2008
0801000704	TH	Reinforcing Beam Structure	
12/939,499	US	Energy Absorbing Beam with Controlled Crush Characteristics	4-9-2009
WO2009/126617	PCT	Energy Absorbing Beam with Controlled Crush Characteristics	4-7-2009
2004503419	JP	Method of Manufacturing a Vehicle Structural Beam	6-11-2001
PI0612445-3	BR	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	
06770160.7	EP	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	5-10-2006
2008544889	JP	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	5-10-2006
101208236	CN	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	5-10-2006
20080011316	KR	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	5-10-2006
	TH	One-Piece, Tubular Member with an Integrated Welded Flange and Associated Method for Producing	

MILW_10665455.1

RECORDED: 08/27/2013